

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ex rel. PETER D.
GRUBEA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ROSICKI, ROSICKI & ASSOCIATES, P.C.,
PARAMOUNT LAND, INC., THRESHOLD LAND
INC., ENTERPRISE PROCESS SERVICE, INC.,
MCCABE, WEISBERG, & CONWAY, P.C.,
ATTORNEY OUTSOURCING SUPPORT
SERVICES, INC., REO AMERICA ABSTRACT,
INC., CENLAR FSB, CITIGROUP, INC.,
CITIBANK, N.A., CITIMORTGAGE, INC., DITECH
FINANCIAL LLC, EVERHOME MORTGAGE
COMPANY, EVERBANK FSB, FLAGSTAR BANK,
FSB, GREEN TREE CREDIT, JAMES B. NUTTER
& CO., METLIFE BANK, N.A., NATIONSTAR
MORTGAGE LLC, ONEWEST BANK FSB, PHH
MORTGAGE CORPORATION, PNC BANK, FSB,
SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC., U.S. BANK, N.A.,
and WELLS FARGO & CO.,

Defendants.

12 Civ. 7199 (JSR)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ex rel. PETER D.
GRUBEA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION, BANK OF
AMERICA, N.A., J.P. MORGAN CHASE & CO., and
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

Defendants.

13 Civ. 1467 (JSR)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ i

MOTIONS TO DISMISS i

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

A. Defendants Knowingly Overcharged the GSEs and FHA 4

1. The GSEs and FHA Prohibited Unreasonable or Unnecessary Expenses 5

2. Defendants Violated Those Rules and Overcharged the Government 8

B. The Government Provided Funds Paid to the Servicers 14

III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 15

IV. ARGUMENT 16

A. Each Defendant Submitted or Caused the Submission of False Claims..... 16

1. The Overcharges Were False Under the Doctrine of Implied Certification ... 16

2. Fraudulent Overcharges are Factually False..... 23

3. The Servicers Submitted False Claims and Statements, the Foreclosure Defendants Caused the Submission of False Claims and Statements..... 26

B. The Overcharges Were Material..... 27

1. Overcharges are Material Under *Escobar*..... 28

2. Defendants’ Other Arguments Lack Merit 31

C. Defendants Acted “Knowingly” 32

1. The Servicer Defendants Acted Recklessly 33

2. The Law Firms and Affiliates Acted Knowingly 38

D. Relator Alleged the Submission of False Claims with Particularity..... 39

1. Relator Alleged the Fraudulent Scheme with Particularity 40

2. Relator Alleged Fraudulent Submission of the Claims with Particularity..... 45

E. Fraud on Fannie and Freddie is Covered by the False Claims Act..... 47

1. Defendants are Liable under § 3729(a)(1)(A) and (a)(1)(B) 48

2.	Liability For Reducing Net Sweeps Paid by the GSEs Under § (a)(1)(G)	55
F.	The Complaints Plead a Reverse False Claims Theory for Overpayments Received by Defendants	58
1.	The FCA Requires the Servicers to Return Overpayments	59
2.	The Servicers are Required by Agreement to Return Overpayments.....	60
3.	The Complaints Allege Scienter for the Reverse False Claims	62
G.	The Complaints State a Claim for Conspiracy Against the Law Firms and Their Affiliates	63
H.	The Action is Not Barred by Any Public Disclosure.....	65
1.	There Was No Public Disclosure.....	66
2.	Relator Is an Original Source.....	68
I.	The Settlements Release Less Conduct than the Servicers Contend	70
1.	Bank of America’s “Riders” Do Not Immunize its Misconduct	70
2.	The Flagstar Release Is Narrow	72
3.	The OneWest Release Does Not Come Close to Covering this Fraud	73
V.	CONCLUSION.....	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Abbott v. BP Expl. & Prod., Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2017)	29
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	15
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	15
<i>Bellevue v. Universal Health Servs. of Hartgrove</i> , 867 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2017)	68
<i>Bishop v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 870 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001).....	64
<i>Cooper v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Fla., Inc.</i> , 19 F.3d 562 (11th Cir. 1994)	66
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	65
<i>Espinoza ex rel. JP Morgan Chase & Co. v. Dimon</i> , 797 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Garg v. Covanta Holding Corp.</i> , 478 F. App'x 736 (3d Cir. 2012)	53
<i>In re Cardiac Devices Qui Tam Litig.</i> , 221 F.R.D. 318 (D. Conn. 2004)	39
<i>Kane ex rel. U.S. v. Healthfirst, Inc.</i> , 120 F. Supp. 3d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	63
<i>Leshinsky v. Telvent GIT SA</i> , 873 F. Supp. 2d 582 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	68, 69
<i>Meyer v. Kalanick</i> , 174 F. Supp. 3d 817 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	63

<i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....	50
<i>O'Brien v. Nat'l Prop. Analysts Partners</i> , 936 F.2d 674 (2d Cir. 1991)	32
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	57
<i>Ping Chen ex rel. United States v. EMSL Analytical, Inc.</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 282 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	67
<i>Rainwater v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 590. (1958).....	18
<i>Rose v. Stephens Inst.</i> , <i>Case No. 09-cv-05966-PJH, 2016 WL 5076214 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2016)</i>	3, 30
<i>Trs. of Upstate N.Y. Eng'rs Pension Fund v. Ivy Asset Mgmt.</i> , 843 F.3d 561 (2d Cir. 2016)	15
<i>U.S. ex rel. Adams v. Aurora Loan Servs., Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2016)	53
<i>U.S. ex rel. Adams v. Wells Fargo Bank Nat. Ass'n</i> , 2:11-cv-00535-RCJ-PAL, 2013 WL 6506732 (D. Nev. Dec. 11, 2013).....	52
<i>U.S. ex rel. Advocates for Basic Legal Equality v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 704 (N.D. Ohio May 12, 2015).....	68
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bahrani v. Conagra, Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2006)	62
<i>U.S. ex rel. Baltazar v. Warden</i> , 635 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2011)	66, 67
<i>U.S. ex rel. Barko v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 37 (D.D.C. 2017).....	18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bibby v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 165 F. Supp. 3d 1340 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....	43
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bilotta v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 3d 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	43

<i>U.S. ex rel. Boise v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 4461793 (E.D. Pa. July 21, 2015).....	62
<i>U.S. ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Sciences, Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017)	30
<i>U.S. ex rel. Chorchos v. Am. Med. Response</i> , 865 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017)	passim
<i>U.S. ex rel. Conroy v. Select Med. Corp.</i> , 3:12-cv-00051 (S.D. Ind.).....	66
<i>U.S. ex rel. Cosens v. Yale-New Haven Hosp.</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 319 (D. Conn. 2002).....	66
<i>U.S. ex rel. Costa v. Baker & Taylor, Inc.</i> , No. C-95-1825-VRW, 1998 WL 230979 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 1998).....	27
<i>U.S. ex rel. Doe v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 318 (2d Cir. 1992)	67, 69
<i>U.S. ex rel. Drakeford v. Tuomey</i> , 792 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 2015)	63
<i>U.S. ex rel. DRC, Inc. v. Custer Battles</i> , 562 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2009)	51
<i>U.S. ex rel. Ervin & Assocs., Inc. v. Hamilton Secs. Grp., Inc.</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2005).....	33
<i>U.S. ex rel. Escobar v. Universal Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 842 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>U.S. ex rel. Farmer v. City of Houston</i> , 523 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2008)	37
<i>U.S. ex rel. Feldman v. City of New York</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 641 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	18, 37
<i>U.S. ex rel. Forcier v. Computer Sciences Corp.</i> , 183 F. Supp. 3d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	42
<i>U.S. ex rel. Garbe v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 824 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2016)	3, 26, 27
<i>U.S. ex rel. Harman v. Trinity Indus., Inc.</i> , 872 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2017)	29

<i>U.S. ex rel. Harris v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 1343 (N.D. Ga. 2012)	64
<i>U.S. ex rel. Heath v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	41
<i>U.S. ex rel. Heath v. Wisconsin Bell, Inc.</i> , 272 F. Supp. 3d 1094 (E.D. Wis. 2017)	18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hendow v. Univ. of Phoenix</i> , 461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006)	2, 23
<i>U.S. ex rel. Howard v. KBR, Inc.</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 917 (C.D. Ill. 2015)	19, 24, 25, 37
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hunt v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 336 F. Supp. 2d 430 (E.D. Pa. 2004)	55, 61
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hussain v. CDM Smith Inc.</i> , 14-cv-9107 (JPO), 2017 WL 4326523 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2017)	24
<i>U.S. ex rel. Keltner v. Lakeshore Med. Clinic, Ltd.</i> , No. 11-CV-00892, 2013 WL 1307013 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 28, 2013)	60, 63
<i>U.S. ex rel. Kester v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 23 F. Supp. 3d 242 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	39, 46, 67
<i>U.S. ex rel. Kirk v. Schindler Elevator Corp.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 3d 866 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	36
<i>U.S. ex rel. Kirk v. Schindler Elevator Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011)	66
<i>U.S. ex rel. Kirk v. Schindler Elevator Corp.</i> , 601 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2010)	66
<i>U.S. ex rel. Kreindler & Kreindler v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 985 F.2d 1148 (2d Cir. 1993)	65
<i>U.S. ex rel. Landis v. Tailwind Sports Corp.</i> , 160 F. Supp. 3d 253 (D.D.C. 2016)	61, 62
<i>U.S. ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943)	51
<i>U.S. ex rel. Millin v. Krause</i> , 2018 WL 1885672 (D.S.D. Apr. 19, 2018)	64

<i>U.S. ex rel. Poehling v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc.</i> , No. CV 16-08697-MWF, 2018 WL 1363487 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 12, 2018).....	30
<i>U.S. ex rel. Roy v. Anthony</i> , 914 F. Supp. 1504 (S.D. Ohio 1994)	23
<i>U.S. ex rel. Spay v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 913 F. Supp. 2d 125 (E.D. Pa. 2012)	43, 60
<i>U.S. ex rel. Stinson, Lyons, Gerlin & Bustamante, P.A. v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 944 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1991)	69
<i>U.S. ex rel. Todd v. Fid. Nat’l Fin., Inc.</i> , 1:12-cv-666-REB-CBS, 2014 WL 4636394 (D. Colo. Sept. 16, 2014)	52
<i>U.S. ex rel. Watkins v. KBR, Inc.</i> , 106 F. Supp. 3d 946 (C.D. Ill. 2015)	18, 19
<i>U.S. ex rel. Wood v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , 246 F. Supp. 3d 772 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	passim
<i>U.S. ex rel. Worthy v. E. Maine Healthcare Sys.</i> , 2:14-cv-00184-JAW, 2017 WL 211609 (D. Me. Jan. 18, 2017).....	31
<i>U.S. ex rel. Yesudian v. Howard University</i> , 153 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	passim
<i>United States ex rel. Barko v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 37 (D.D.C. 2017).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Koch v. Koch Indus., Inc.</i> , 57 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (N.D. Okla. 1999).....	55, 57
<i>United States ex rel. Ladas v. Exelis</i> , 824 F.3d 16 (2d Cir. 2016)	64, 69
<i>United States ex rel. Petras v. Simparel, Inc.</i> , 857 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2017)	57, 58
<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	66
<i>United States ex rel. Tessler v. City of New York</i> , 14-CV-6455 (JMF), 2016 WL 7335654 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2016).....	44
<i>United States v. Caremark, Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 808 (5th Cir. 2011)	55

United States v. DynCorp Int’l LLC,
253 F. Supp. 3d 89 (D.D.C. 2017)..... passim

United States v. Huron Consulting Grp., Inc.,
843 F. Supp. 2d 464 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 70

United States v. Huron Consulting Grp.,
No. 09 Civ. 1800 (JSR), 2011 WL 253259 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2011)..... 16, 43

United States v. King-Vassel,
728 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 2013) 33, 39

United States v. Krizek,
111 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 33

United States v. McNinch,
356 U.S. 595 (1958)..... 24

United States v. Prabhu,
442 F. Supp. 2d 1008 (D. Nev. 2006)..... 18

United States v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.,
323 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D. Mass. 2004)..... 64

United States v. Public Warehousing Co.,
1:05-cv-2968-TWT, 2017 WL 1021745 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 16, 2017)..... 32

United States v. Rachel,
289 F. Supp. 2d 688 (D. Md. 2003)..... 24

United States v. Rivera,
55 F.3d 703 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 24

United States v. Rogan,
517 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2008) 30

United States v. Sanford-Brown, Ltd.,
840 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2016) 29

United States v. Supervalu, Inc.,
218 F. Supp. 3d 767 (C.D. Ill. 2016) 27, 43

United States v. TEVA Pharms. USA, Inc.,
13 Civ. 3702 (CM), 2016 WL 750720 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2016) 16, 39

United States v. United Healthcare Ins. Co.,
848 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2016) 42

United States v. Visiting Nurse Serv. of N.Y.,
 14-cv-5739 (AJN), 2017 WL 5515860 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2017) 16, 17, 42

United States v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
 972 F.Supp.2d 593 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 42

Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Escobar,
 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016)..... passim

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 4513(a)(1)(A), (B)(i), (B)(v) 49

18 U.S.C. § 371 64

31 U.S.C. § 3729 26

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1) 48

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A) 19, 48

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B) 48

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(G) 48, 55

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A)(ii)-(iii) 32

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(B) 3, 32

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(2)(A) 48

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(2)(A)(ii) 48, 49, 50, 52

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(3) 56, 58, 59, 61

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(4) 27

31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A) (2009) 66

31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(B) 68

Other Authorities

155 Cong. Rec. H5686-01, 2009 WL 1373400 48

155 Cong. Rec. S1679-01, 2009 WL 275706 48

48 C.F.R. § 1.101 19

48 C.F.R. § 2.101 19

Fannie Mae Servicing Guide 6, 22, 23, 28

Fed R. Civ. P. 9(b) passim

Freddie Mac Single-Family Seller/Service Guide..... passim

H. Rep. No. 111-97 68

HUD Handbook passim

S. Rep. No. 110-507 & n.80..... 68, 69

S. Rep. No. 111-10..... 48, 59, 62

S. Rep. No. 96-615..... 33

S. Rep. No. 99-345..... 33
